DSR                                    GEODETIC SURVEYS
1
CHAPTER II
CHAPTER II
GEODETIC SURVEYS
HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL CONTROL NETWORK
INDEX
                                                                                                                      Page

2.12.3 Traverse Observation Procedure      15
2.12.4 Data Reduction, Computation and Adjustment    16
2.13 Traverse & Station Numbering System     16
2.14 Calibration of EDM Instrument      17
2.15 Geodetic Vertical Control       18
2.15.1. History of the Geodetic Vertical Control Network    18
2.15.2 Datum          19
2.15.3.  Fundamental Benchmarks (FBM)      19
DSR                                    GEODETIC SURVEYS
2
CHAPTER II
2.15.4. Standard Benchmarks (FBM)       19
2.15.5 Primary Level Network       22
2.15.6 Secondary(SL) & Tertiary(TL) Leveling     22
2.15.7 Numbering of Level Lines       22
2.15.8 Numbering of Benchmarks       22
2.15.9 Specifications for Geodetic Leveling      23
2.15.10Establishment of Level lines (PL, SL & TL)     24
2.15.11Specification for Conventional Methods     25
2.15.12Verification of Fundamental Benchmarks     25
List of Annexes
 Annexure I          26
 Annexure II          27
 Annexure III          29
 Annexure IV          30
 Annexure V          31
 Annexure VI          32
 Annexure VII          33
 Annexure VIII          34
 Annexure IX          35
 Annexure X          36
 Annexure XI          37
DSR                                    GEODETIC SURVEYS
3
CHAPTER II
CHAPTER II
GEODETIC SURVEYS
HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL CONTROL NETWORK
2.1 Historical Background
Traingulation of Sri Lanka was commenced in 1857 and this network has been re computed
by Mr. J.E. Jackson, Asst. Supdt. of Surveys in 1933. This Network consisted of 110 primary
Trigonometrical Stations The accuracy of the network was around 1:20,000. Later this
network was densified through secondary, tertiary & minor Trigonometrical Stations.
Primary, Secondary & Tertiary traverse network between the trigonometrical stations was
also established to densify control further.
During 1980’s it was found that the accuracy provided by the above network was not
adequate to meet the challenges of new technological developments in the field of surveying
such as Cadastral Surveys, Construction Surveys, Engineering Surveys, Land Information
Systems (LIS) & Geographical Information Systems (GIS) etc. Hence the Survey Department
organized a seminar to find solutions for the above problems in February 1992. As a result, it
was decided to upgrade the control network by using triangulation, trilateration & Global
Positioning System (GPS) observations.
2.2 Sri Lanka Datum (SLD99)
A tedious program was commenced in 1992 to upgrade the control network of Sri Lanka by
Triangulation, Trilateration and Global Positioning Systems (GPS). Finally in 1999 the entire
horizontal network was upgraded and the new control network was established. It consists
273 Control points in following categories.
1. Base Station (ISMD)    =   01
2. No of Principal(AA) GPS Stations  =   10
3. No of Primary(A)  GPS Stations  = 194
4. No of Trigonometrical (TN, TO) Stations =   48
5. No of Fundamental Bench Marks(FBM) =   20
      Total = 273
This new system was named as SLD99 and parameters related to that are given below.
I. Reference Local Ellipsoid  :  Everest-1830
Semi Major axis   : a = 6377276.3450m

 order and detail
traversing has been described in Chapter XXII.
2.13 Traverse & Station Numbering System
Traverses should be numbered sequentially for each category in each district. Traverse
number consists of the traverse order district number and sequential number. First two letters
generally denotes the class of control traverse followed by a hyphen and two digits for
identification of the District followed by a hyphen and four digit sequential identification
number. (e.g. is 15
th
 First order Traverse in Kurunegala District will be numbered as E1-42-
0015). This number should be obtained from District Senior Supdt of Surveys for each
traverse.
Station number of a control traverse will be generated with traverse number and sequential
two digit number for station identification. (e.g. 24
th
 traverse station of 18
th
 Second order
Traverse in Kandy District will be numbered as E2-32-0018-24).  Assigned district code
numbers are given in Annexure X of Chapter XXII.
DSR                                    GEODETIC SURVEYS
17
CHAPTER II
2.14 Calibration of EDM Instrument
Periodic calibration of EDM Instrument is essential to safeguard the accuracy of distance
measurements but full calibration is tedious and time consuming. Further the instrument will
have to be taken to a especially prepared/constructed Calibration Base at ISM, Diyatalawa or
SGO, Colombo. In order to avoid this difficult situation, it has been decided to do a
performance check for every EDM Instrument once in month or after surveying
approximately 500 survey lines or whichever comes first.
(I - Instrument Station, R1, R2, R3, R4 Reflector Stations.)
For this purpose a test field must be established closer to every Divisional Survey Office.
This test field consists of one instrument station preferably closer to the office and four other
easily accessible reflector stations at approximately 50, 100,200, 300  meters away from
instrument station. These stations can be along straight lines such as a road, or as shown in
the diagram above. A4 type monuments can be used for this purpose. It is preferred if one
additional reflector station is established at a distance little more than 1 km away. The
reference lengths of the lines are determined with the working EDM instruments immediately
after full calibration at ISM or SGO Calibration Base. This will give the actual reference
values (standard lengths) and should be recorded in a logbook maintained for the home test
field for future reference.
The reflector stations should be selected such that the elevation or depression of the lines
from instrument station not to exceed 5 degrees.
The surveyors who are working with the EDM instruments should measure these lines and
enter the logbook. Horizontal distances should be measured and recorded in F/L and F/R
positions in the home test field record sheets. The temperature and pressure should also be
recorded and fed to the instrument when measuring each of the lines. The mean values of the
R3
R2
R1
R4
50 m.
100 m.
m.
00 m.
 50 m.
200 m.
400 m.
I